partner revenue and recognizing a corresponding $183,000 of direct cost of goods sold and $738,000 of fulfillment partner cost of goods sold).
The effect of this error correction on the Consolidated Results of Operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2007 is to increase the net
loss by $186,000 (including recognizing $1.6 million of direct revenue and $1.9 million of fulfillment partner revenue and recognizing a
corresponding $2.3 million of direct cost of goods sold and $1.4 million of fulfillment partner cost of goods sold).  There was no effect of this
error correction on the Consolidated Results of Operations for the three or nine months ended September 30, 2008 as this error was corrected by
the Company during the fourth quarter of 2007.

The consolidated statements of operations for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2007, the consolidated balance sheet as of
December 31, 2007 and statements of cash flows for the three, nine and twelve months ended September 30, 2007 have been restated as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Quarter Ended September 30, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 39,446 (176) $ 39,270
Fulfillment partner 122,484 (1,695) 120,789

Total revenue 161,930 (1,821) 160,059

Cost of goods sold
Direct 33,160 108 33,268
Fulfillment partner 100,509 (1,084) 99,425

Total cost of goods sold 133,669 (976) 132,693

Gross profit 28,261 (895 27,366

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 8,835 � 8,835
Technology 14,576 � 14,576
General and administrative 9,724 � 9,724
Restructuring � � �

Total operating expenses 33,135 � 33,135

Operating loss (4,874) (895) (5,769)

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q

21

Interest income 1,291 � 1,291
Interest expense (1,029) � (1,029)
Other income, net (92) � (92)

Loss from continuing operations (4,704) (895) (5,599)
Loss from discontinued operations � � �
Net loss (4,704) (895) (5,599)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares � � �

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (4,704) $ (895) $ (5,599)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.20) $ (0.04) $ (0.24)
Loss from discontinued operations $ � $ � $ �
Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (0.20) $ (0.04) $ (0.24)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 23,726 23,726

12

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q

22

Table of Contents

Consolidated Statements of Operations

(in thousands, except per share data)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated

Revenue
Direct $ 128,725 174 $ 129,918
Fulfillment partner 240,102 1,889 341,468

Total revenue 468,827 2,063 471,386

Cost of goods sold
Direct 108,801 608 111,193
Fulfillment partner 280,147 3,166 282,025

Total cost of goods sold 388,948 3,774 393,218

Gross profit 79,879 (1,711) 78,168

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 28,081 � 28,081
Technology 44,786 � 44,786
General and administrative 30,842 � 30,842
Restructuring 12,283 � 12,283

Total operating expenses 115,992 � 115,992

Operating loss (36,113) (1,711) (37,824)

Interest income 3,359 � 3,359
Interest expense (3,085) � (3,085)
Other income, net (92) � (92)

Loss from continuing operations (35,931) (1,711) (37,642)
Loss from discontinued operations (3,924) � (3,924)
Net loss (39,855) (1,711) (41,566)
Deemed dividend related to redeemable common shares � � �

Net loss attributable to common shares $ (39,855) $ (1,711) $ (41,566)

Net loss per common share � basic and diluted
Loss from continuing operations $ (1.52) $ (0.07) $ (1.59)
Loss from discontinued operations $ (0.17) $ � $ (0.17)
Net loss per common share � basic and diluted $ (1.69) $ (0.07) $ (1.76)
Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic and diluted 23,671 23,671

13

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q

23

Table of Contents

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2007
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Restated
Assets

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 101,394 $ � $ 101,394
Marketable securities 46,000 � 46,000
Cash, cash equivalents and marketable securities 147,394 � 147,394
Accounts receivable, net 12,304 (1,096) 11,208
Note receivable 1,506 � 1,506
Inventories, net 25,933 (290) 25,643
Prepaid inventory 3,572 � 3,572
Prepaid expenses 7,572 � 7,572

Total current assets 198,281 (1,386) 196,895

Property and equipment, net 27,197 � 27,197
Goodwill 2,784 � 2,784
Other long-term assets, net 86 � 86
Notes receivable 4,181 � 4,181

Total assets 232,529 $ (1,386) $ 231,143

Liabilities, Redeemable Securities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 70,648 $ (290) $ 70,358
Accrued liabilities 35,241 1,914 37,155
Deferred revenue 17,357 5,608 22,965
Capital lease obligations, current 3,796 � 3,796

Total current liabilities 127,042 7,232 134,274

Other long-term liabilities 3,034 � 3,034
Convertible senior notes 75,623 � 75,623

Total liabilities 205,699 7,232 212,931

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value, 5,000 shares authorized, no shares
issued and outstanding as of  December 31, 2007 � � �
Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 100,000 shares authorized, 25,423
shares issued as of December 31, 2007 2 � 2
Additional paid-in capital 333,909 � 333,909
Accumulated deficit (243,709) (8,618) (252,327)
Treasury stock, 1,605 shares at cost as of December 31, 2004 (63,278) � (63,278)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (94) � (94)

Total stockholders� equity 26,830 (8,618) 18,212

Total liabilities, redeemable securities and stockholders� equity $ 232,529 $ (1,386) $ 231,143

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q

24

14

Edgar Filing: OVERSTOCK.COM, INC - Form 10-Q

25

Table of Contents

Overstock.com, Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (unaudited)

(in thousands)

Three months ended September 30, 2007
As Reported Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities of continuing operations:

Net loss $ (4,704) $ (895) $ (5,599)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to cash provided by (used in)
operating activities of continuing operations:
Loss from discontinued operations � � �
Depreciation and amortization 7,080 � 7,080
Loss on disposition of property and equipment � � �
Stock-based compensation to employees and directors 1,176 � 1,176
Stock-based compensation to consultants for services 140 � 140
Stock-based compensation for performance share plan 350 � 350
Issuance of common stock from treasury for 401(k) matching
contribution 213 � 213
Amortization of debt discount and deferred financing fees 86 � 86
Asset impairment and depreciation (other non cash restructuring) � � �
Restructuring charges � � �
Notes receivable accretion (136) � (136)
Gain from early extinguishment of debt � � �
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of discontinued
operations:
Accounts receivable, net 335 (1,277) (942)
Inventories, net (6,975) 183 (6,792)
Prepaid inventory (2,879) � (2,879)
Prepaid expenses (1,522) � (1,522)
Other long-term assets, net 100 � 100
Accounts payable 4,960 (738) 4,222
Accrued liabilities (616) 172 (444)
Deferred revenue 50 2,555 2,605
Other long-term liabilities (114) � (114)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities of continuing
operations (2,456) � (2,456)

Cash flows from investing activities of continuing operations:

Purchases marketable securities (7,783) � (7,783)
Sales and maturities of marketable securities 8,924 � 8,924
Expenditures for property and equipment (316) � (316)
Proceeds from the sale of discontinued operations, net of cash
transferred � � �
Collection of note receivable 502 � 502
Decrease in cash resulting from de-consolidation of variable interest
entity � � �